

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/GLP.30/2016

Appellant : Sri Nitesh Ranjan Goswami

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PWD (Building),

Goalpara

Date of hearing : 01.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 01.06.2016

The petitioner Sri Nitesh Ranjan Goswami is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Bhabani Prasad Goswami, Executive Engineer, Goalpara, PWD, Building Division.

The Executive Engineer, Goalpara has submitted a written statement dated 26.05.2016 that the petitioner was directed to deposit the cost of required information vide letter dated 20.11.2014 and 16.12.2014 but the petitioner did not deposit the said amount and hence the information could not be provided.

The petitioner stated that he has not received the copies of the letters directing him to deposit the cost. The Public Authority handed over the said letters to the petitioner.

The Commission therefore directs the SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, Goalpara, to assess the cost of photocopying and inform the petitioner within a week and the petitioner will also deposit the cost, within 10 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal petition dated 05.06.2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/GLP.30/2016/17-A

Dtd. 01.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Executive Engineer, Goalpara, PWD, Building Division, PO-Baladmari, Dist-Goalpara, Assam, Pin-783101 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Nitesh Ranjan Goswami, No.2 Colony PO & Dist-Golapara, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission